subsequent balancing actions shown for CCGT, OCGT and coal in Table 8. The geographic
diversity of the islands clearly shows the impact of the distance reducing the correlation of
forecasting errors. This also reduces the changes in day ahead generation for dispatchable
fossil generators, both in terms of the MAE and the variance at a national level. The
MAE and standard deviation are even improved for the II and PI scenarios relative to the
baseline case. This effect carries over considering both national aggregate actions (mean)
and considering the absolute values of all balancing actions (absolute mean): i.e., accounting
for transmission constraints. Reduction in forecasting errors is indeed the clearest indicator

Energies 2021, 14, 3175 15 of 21

of improvement due to geographic diversity: importantly, because increased cycling of
dispatchable fossil generation increases operation and maintenance costs and periods of
sub-optimal loading, resulting in higher emissions [31].

Table 7. Aggregate (i.e., national) day ahead errors (MW) for onshore wind, offshore wind and wave,
showing that geographic diversity reduces forecasting errors.

Scenario Mean Error MAE MAE Baseline
Difference

Standard
Deviation

S.D. Baseline
Difference

Baseline −107 603 - 865 -

PI −130 656 +8.7% 932 +7.7%

BAU_PI −136 693 +14.9% 1001 +15.7%

II −163 679 +12.6% 955 +10.4%

BAU_II −224 907 +50.4% 1322 +52.8%

Table 8. Day ahead balancing actions (MW) for CCGT, OGCT and coal, showing that geographic and
supply diversity reduces the need for balancing despite increased renewable energy.

Scenario Mean Error MAE MAE Baseline
Difference

Standard
Deviation

S.D. Baseline
Difference

Baseline 664 1591 - 1883 -

PI 677 1502 −5.6% 1795 −4.7%

BAU_PI 694 1616 +1.6% 1937 +2.9%

II 780 1519 −4.5% 1796 −4.6%

BAU_II 744 1666 +4.7% 1998 +6.1%

3.2.3. Negative Prices

Negative pricing indicates a lack of flexibility in a renewable-dominated electricity
system as generators are unable to find buyers. Due to near zero marginal costs, penalties
for curtailment and subsidies, renewable generators (as well as nuclear and biomass for
which generation is contracted seasons ahead) can bid at negative prices during periods of
high supply and low demand [5]. This indicates demand for investment in compensatory
measures (such as electricity storage, balancing services, demand management, etc.);
therefore, occurrences of it can be used as an indicator of renewable saturation in an